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KALO GOLD CORP.  

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT MAY 31, 2025 AND AUGUST 31, 2024 
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars)     

  MAY 31, 
2025 

 AUGUST 31, 
2024 

     
ASSETS     
     

Current assets     
Cash $ 3,079,588 $ 1,192,169 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  421,640  94,722 
Sales taxes receivable  41,847  25,873 

     
  3,543,075  1,312,764 
     
Non-current assets     

Exploration and evaluation asset (Note 7)  1,304  1,304 
Equipment (Note 8)  43,877  68,282 
Deposits (Note 6)  59,388  60,896 
Restricted cash   6,893  6,927 

     
Total assets $ 3,654,537 $ 1,450,173 
     
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
     
Current liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9) $ 681,347 $ 524,838 
Subscriptions payable  44,992  - 
     
Total liabilities  726,339  651,628 

     
Shareholders’ equity     

Share capital (Note 10)  16,462,886  12,564,224 
Contributed surplus  6,175,469  6,175,469 
Reserves (Note 10)  2,823,175  2,591,193 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (89,580)  (82,684) 
Deficit  (22,443,752)  (20,322,867) 
     
Total shareholders’ equity  2,928,198  925,335 

     
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,654,537 $ 1,450,173 
     

 
Continuance of Operations and Going Concern (Note 2) 
Subsequent Event (Note 15) 
 
 
 
 

 
Approved on July 29, 2025 on behalf of the Board: 

    

/s/ Kevin Ma  /s/ David Whittle  

Kevin Ma Director David Whittle Director 

 



KALO GOLD CORP.  

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2025 AND 2024 
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars)         

  THREE MONTHS ENDED  NINE MONTHS ENDED 
  MAY 31, 

2025 

 MAY 31, 
2024 

 MAY 31, 
2025 

 MAY 31, 
2024 

         

Operating expenses         
Consulting and Advisory  $ 193,049 $ - $ 234,275 $ - 
Depreciation and amortization (Note 8)  9,465  12,475  27,060  29,074 
Exploration and evaluation (Note 11 and 13)  533,405  101,895  1,054,959  349,911 
Foreign exchange loss  3  (1,274)  2,740  (16) 
General and administrative expenses  26,259  4,120  60,208  53,877 
Investor relations and marketing  81,047  1,000  112,220  7,000 
Legal and professional fees  42,897  7,020  81,111  124,790 
Management fees (Note 13)  95,125  115,125  325,375  345,375 
Share based compensation (Note 10)  73,814  26,081  188,917  310,438 
Travel  8,851  6,732  48,441  11,891 
         

  (1,063,915)  (273,174)  (2,135,306)  (1,232,340) 
         
Other income          

Interest  479  4,161  9,281  4,185 
Recovery of flow-through premium  -  -  -  1,553 
Gain on sale of equipment  -  -  5,140  89,966 
Loss on debt settlement  -  52,200  -  52,200 

         
Net loss  (1,063,436)  (216,813)  (2,120,885)  (1,084,436) 
         
Other comprehensive income          
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to 
net loss 

        

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on translation 
of foreign operations 

  
182,747 

  
(4,616) 

  
(6,896) 

  
(9,988) 

         
 
Net comprehensive loss for the period 

 
$ 

 
(880,689) 

 
$ 

 
(221,429) 

 
$ 

 
(2,127,781) 

 
$ 

 
(1,094,424) 

         
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) 
         
Weighted average number of shares 

outstanding (basic and diluted) 
 

209,042,303 
 

129,440,390 
 

197,634,472 
 

122,961,317 
 
 
 
 
 



KALO GOLD CORP.  

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2025 AND 2024 
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars)   

  NINE MONTHS ENDED 
  MAY 31, 2025  MAY 31, 2024 
     
Cash flows from operating activities      
Net loss for the period $ (2,120,885) $ (1,084,436) 
     
Adjustments to net loss     

Depreciation and amortization  27,060  29,074 
Share based compensation   188,917  310,438 
Recovery of flow-through premium  -  (1,553) 
Gain on sale of equipment  (5,140)  (89,966) 
Gain on debt settlement  -  (52,200) 

     
Changes in non-cash working capital     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  156,509  405,076 
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets  (287,892)  22,120 

Cash flows used in operating activities  (2,041,431)  (461,447) 
     
Cash flows from investing activities     

Purchase of equipment  (3,114)  - 
Proceeds from disposal of equipment  5,140  90,404 

Cash flows from investing activities  2,026  90,404 
     
Cash Flows from financing activities     

Proceeds from share issuance, net of share issuance costs  3,886,727  - 
Proceeds from subscriptions payable  44,992  - 

Cash Flows from financing activities  3,931,719   
     

Effect of foreign exchange on cash  (4,895)  (11,302) 
Change in cash during the period  1,887,419  (382,345) 
     
Cash – beginning  1,192,169  453,467 

     
Cash – ending $ 3,079,588 $ 71,122 
     
 
 

    

Supplemental cash flow information 
 
On May 12, 2025, the Company issued 81,335,000 units, consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant for 
gross proceeds of $4,066,750 and share issuance costs in cash of $125,023.  As at May 31, 2025, $55,000 of the proceeds were 
recorded as a receivable in other current assets. 
 
 



KALO GOLD CORP.  

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars)       
 Share capital      
 

Number of 
shares Amount 

Contributed 
Surplus Reserves 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
loss Deficit Total 

        
Balance – August 31, 2023 119,245,551 $  10,530,378 $    6,175,469 $        2,362,089 $        (80,629) $    (18,449,761) $           537,546 
        
Net loss for the period - - - - - (1,084,436) (1,084,436) 
Foreign exchange loss on 
translation of foreign operations 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(9,988) 

 
- 

 
(9,988) 

Shares issued for vesting of 
Restricted Share Units 2,000,000 110,000 - (110,000) - - - 
Shares issued for settlement of 
debts 10,440,000 208,800 - - - - 208,800 
Share based compensation - - - 310,438 - - 310,438 
        
Balance – May 31, 2024 131,685,551 $  10,849,178 $    6,175,469 $         2,562,527 $         (90,617) $    (19,534,197) $          (37,640) 
        
Net loss for the period - - - - - (788,670) (788,670) 
Foreign exchange loss on 
translation of foreign operations - - - - 7,933 - 7,933 
Shares issued for cash 50,688,757 1,520,663 - - - - 1,520,663 
Shares issued for the settlement of 
debt 8,870,549 474,916 - - - - 474,916 
Stock options issued for services - - - - - - - 
Share-based payments - - - 28,666 - - 28,666 
Share issuance costs - (280,533) - - - - (280,533) 
        
Balance – August 31, 2024 191,244,857 $  12,564,224 $    6,175,469 $        2,591,193 $        (82,684) $    (20,322,867) $           925,335 
        
Net loss for the period - - - - - (2,120,885) (2,120,885) 
Foreign exchange loss on 
translation of foreign operations 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(6,896) 

 
- 

 
(6,896) 

Shares issued for cash 81,335,000 4,066,750 - - - - 4,066,750 
Share issuance costs - (223,088) - 98,065 - - (125,023) 
Shares issued for vesting of 
Restricted Share Units 1,000,000 55,000 - (55,000) - - - 
Share based compensation - - - 188,917 - - 188,917 
        
Balance – May31, 2025 273,579,857 $  16,462,886 $    6,175,469 $         2,823,175 $         (89,580) $    (22,443,752) $         2,928,198 

        



KALO GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31 2025 AND 2024 

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

Page 7 
 

1. Nature of Business  
 
Kalo Gold Corp. (“Kalo” or the “Company”), was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act (British 
Columbia) on March 6, 2019.  The Company’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange 
under the symbol “KALO”.  Kalo is a mineral exploration company focused on the Vatu Aurum Project on 
Fiji's north island, Vanua Levu.  
 
The registered office of the Company is located at Suite 1500 - 1055 W Georgia Street, Vancouver, British 
Columbia V6E 4N7. The head office of the Company is located at Suite 1507, 1030 West Georgia Street, 
Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 2Y3. 
 

2. Continuance of Operations and Going Concern 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the 
Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future 
and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of operations.  
 
As at May 31, 2025, the Company had not advanced its exploration and evaluation assets to commercial 
production, is not able to finance its day-to-day activities through operations, had an accumulated deficit of 
$22,443,752 and insufficient financial resources to achieve profitable operations or become cash flow 
positive, and the management of the Company cannot provide assurance that the Company will ultimately 
achieve profitable operations or become cash flow positive or raise additional debt and/or equity capital to 
finance that objective. If the Company is unable to raise additional capital in the future, management expects 
that the Company will need to curtail operations, liquidate assets, seek additional capital on less favorable 
terms and/or pursue other remedial measures. These material uncertainties cast significant doubt about the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is 
dependent upon the successful results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability to attain 
profitable operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet 
current and future obligations.  

 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result 
from the outcome of this uncertainty. Management intends to finance mineral property acquisition, 
exploration and general administration costs over the next twelve months from proceeds of private 
placements of its common shares and by receiving contributions from its shareholders.   

 
3. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance 

 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), has issued by the IASB. 
Accordingly, certain information normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance 
with IFRS, as issued by the IFRS has been omitted or condensed. The unaudited condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2024.   
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial assets at fair 
value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair values.  In addition, these financial statements 
have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The accounting policies set out in Note 4 have 
been applied consistently by the Corporation during the periods presented. 
 
The Company’s financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain 
financial instruments which are measured at fair value, and are presented in Canadian Dollars except where 
otherwise indicated. 

  



KALO GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31 2025 AND 2024 

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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3. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance (Continued) 
 

Where fair value is used to measure assets and liabilities in preparing these financial statements, it is 
estimated at the price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset or to transfer the liability would take 
place between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions. Fair values 
are determined from inputs that are classified within the fair value hierarchy defined under IFRS as follows: 
 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities  
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly or indirectly  
Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are unobservable 
 

 
4. Material Accounting Policies 

 
The material accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements are summarized below. 
 
Basis of Consolidation 

 
The Company’s consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company and its 
subsidiaries.  Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company, where control is achieved by the 
Company being exposed to, or having rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and 
having the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated 
from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are deconsolidated from the date that control 
ceases. 

 
Company Place of Incorporation Ownership 
Kalo Gold Corp. Canada Parent 
Kalo Gold Canada Inc. Canada 100% 
1271895 B.C. Ltd. Canada 100% 
Aloki Mining Limited British Virgin Islands 100% 
Tego Mining Limited  British Virgin Islands 100% 
Kalo Exploration Pte Limited Fiji 100% 

 
All inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. 

 
(a) Cash 

 
Cash shown on the balance sheet is comprised of cash held in banks and cash held in trust account. 
 
As at May 31, 2025, the Company’s cash balance is $3,079,588 (August 31, 2024 - $1,192,169). 
The Company has $6,893 (August 31, 2024 - $6,927) of restricted cash as at May 31, 2025. 
Restricted cash is held as security deposit for credit card payments by a bank.  
 

(b) Equipment 
 

i) Recognition and measurement 
 
Items of equipment are measured initially at cost, unless they are acquired as part of a business 
combination in which case they are initially measured at fair value. Thereafter, equipment is recorded 
net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures 
that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets 
includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the 
assets to a working condition for their intended use, estimated decommissioning provisions and 
borrowing costs on qualifying assets.   



KALO GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31 2025 AND 2024 

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4.  Material Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 (c) Equipment (Continued) 
 
  i) Recognition and measurement (Continued) 
 

Cost may also include any gain or loss realized on foreign currency transactions directly attributable 
to the purchase or construction of equipment. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality 
of the related equipment is capitalized as part of that equipment. When parts of an item of equipment 
have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate components of equipment. The gain 
or loss on disposal of an item of equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal 
with the carrying amount of equipment, and are recognized within other expense or income in 
earnings. 

 
ii) Subsequent costs 

 
The cost of replacing a part of an item of equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item 
if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, 
and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized and 
recorded as depreciation expense. The cost of maintenance and repair expenses of the equipment 
are recognized in earnings as incurred. 

 
iii) Depreciation  

 
Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in 
earnings on a straight line or declining balance basis, which most closely reflects the expected pattern 
of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Depreciation methods, useful 
lives, economic lives and residual values are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. 

 
The following table outlines the methods used to depreciate equipment: 

 
Field equipment Straight line – 20% 
Office equipment Straight line – 20% 
Vehicles Straight line – 30% 

 
 
(d) Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

 
Exploration and evaluation properties consist of payments to acquire property rights. Property 
acquisition costs are capitalized. Exploration and evaluation costs are expensed to the consolidated 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred until such time as it has been 
determined that a property has economically recoverable reserves, in which case subsequent costs 
are capitalized into development assets. The Company expenses all exploration and evaluation 
expenditures until such time as economic viability is established through a feasibility study, in 
accordance with IFRS 6. 
 
Development costs incurred on a mineral property are deferred once management has determined 
based on a feasibility study that a property is capable of economical commercial production as a 
result of having established proven and probable reserves. Developmental costs are carried at cost 
less accumulated depletion and accumulated impairment charges.  Exploration costs incurred prior 
to determining a property has economically recoverable resources are expensed as incurred. 
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FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31 2025 AND 2024 

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4.  Material Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

(d) Exploration and Evaluation Assets (Continued) 
 
At each reporting period, the Company assesses whether there is an indication that the exploration 
and evaluation assets may be impaired.  When impairment indicators exist, or when the decision to 
proceed with a particular project is taken based on its technical and commercial viability, the 
Company estimates the recoverable amount of exploration and evaluation asset and compares it 
against the carrying amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less cost of 
disposal and the exploration and evaluation asset’s value in use.  If the carrying value exceeds the 
recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss for the period.  In calculating the recoverable amount, the estimated future cash 
flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the exploration and evaluation asset.  
The cash flows are based on the best estimate of expected future cash flows from the continued use 
of the exploration and evaluation asset. 
 
Once a mine has achieved commercial production, mineral properties and development costs are 
depleted on a unit of production basis over the life of the mine. 
 

 (e) Related Party Transactions 
 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the 
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating 
decisions.  Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.  Related 
parties may be individuals or corporate entities and include key management of the Company and 
its parent.  A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of 
resources, services or obligations between related parties. 

 
 (f) Foreign Currencies 
 

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (CAD). The functional 
currencies of the Company and its controlled entities are measured using the principal currency of 
the primary economic environment in which each entity operates.  The functional currency of Kalo is 
CAD, the functional currency of the BVI entities is US dollars (USD), and the functional currency of 
the Fijian entity is Fijian dollars (FJD). 

 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of each entity using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are 
retranslated at the period-end exchange rate.  Non-monetary items measured at historical cost 
continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.  Non-monetary items 
measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were 
determined. 
 
Foreign exchange differences on monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in 
which they arise except for: 
 

 Exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction 
for future productive use, which are included in the costs of assets when they are regarded 
as an adjustment to interest costs on those currency borrowings; 

 Exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency 
risks; and 

 Exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation 
which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur, which are recognized initially in other 
comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on repayment of the 
monetary items. 
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4.  Material Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 (f) Foreign Currencies (Continued) 
 

Group companies: 
 
On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars 
at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their statements of profit or loss are 
translated at average exchange rates.  The exchange differences arising on translation are 
recognized in other comprehensive income (“OCI”). On disposal of a foreign operation, the 
component of OCI relating to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss. 
 

 (g) Loss Per Share 
 

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding during the period. 
 
Diluted loss per share is calculated using the treasury share method whereby all “in the money” 
options, warrants and equivalents are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the period 
and the proceeds from the exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at 
the average market price during the period. 
 
Where dilutive potential ordinary shares have an anti-dilutive impact they are excluded from the 
calculation of diluted loss per share. 

 
 (h) Provisions 
 

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past 
events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required 
to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.  
 
The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the 
present obligation at the consolidated statement of financial position date, taking into account the 
risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.  Where a provision is measured using the cash 
flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash 
flows. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be 
recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that 
reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured reliably. 

 
 (i) Financial Instruments 
 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through 
profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVOCI”) or at 
amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. 
The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the 
financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.  
 
Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on 
the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-
instrument basis) to designate them as at FVOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized 
cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or 
derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 
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4.  Material Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 (i) Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 
The classifications and measurement of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities are as 
follows: 
 

 
Asset/ liabilities IFRS 9 
  
Cash  FTVPL 
Restricted cash Amortized cost 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost 

 
Financial assets 
 
On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified 
and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); 
or (iii) fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally 
based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow 
characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are 
expensed. 
 
All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. 
On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably 
elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income. 
 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the 
financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated 
risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.  
 
The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement 
of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash and digital 
assets are measured at FVTPL.  
 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, uses the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The credit loss model 
groups receivables based on similar credit risk characteristics and days past due in order to estimate 
bad debts. The ECL model applies to the Company’s receivables. 
 
An expected credit loss impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized 
based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with 
the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount 
and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present 
value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset’s original 
effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting 
loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.  
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4.  Material Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 (i) Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 
Impairment of financial assets (Continued) 
 
In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at 
amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or 
loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed 
does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. 
 
Financial liabilities 
 
Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) amortized costs. 
All financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial 
liabilities at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are 
carried on the consolidated statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes 
in value are recorded.  
 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled, or expire.  The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the 
liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are 
substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is 
recognized at fair value.   
 
Gains and losses on de-recognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. 
 

(j) Decommissioning Liabilities 
 
The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental 
disturbances caused by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present 
value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the exploration 
sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of the rehabilitation activities includes 
restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration sites. When the liability is 
recognized, the present value of the estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount 
of the related exploration and evaluation assets. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for 
the changes in present value based on current market discount rates and liability specific risks. 
Additional environmental disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as 
additions to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability in the period in which they occur. The 
Company does not currently have material rehabilitation requirements. 
 

 (k) Share-Based Compensation 
 

The Company may grant stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An 
individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, 
or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. 
 
The fair value of stock options are measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model with an expense recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares 
on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. When vested options are forfeited or are 
not exercised at the expiry date the amount previously recognized in share-based compensation is 
transferred to deficit. 

 
In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or 
services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured 
at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair 
value of goods or services received. 
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4.  Material Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

 (l) Flow-Through Shares 
 
The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its exploration 
programs. These shares transfer the tax deductibility of the qualifying resource expenditures to 
investors. On issuance, the Company splits the flow-through shares into: i) a flow-through share 
premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is 
recognized as a liability; and ii) share capital. When expenses are incurred, the Company 
derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction 
renounced to the shareholders. The deferred tax liability will be reduced to the extent that deferred 
tax asset is available to offset. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred 
tax is recognized as a tax provision.  
 
Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for 
Canadian resource property exploration expenditures. The Company may also be subject to a Part 
XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with 
Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial 
expense until paid. 

 
5. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates 

 
The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires 
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts 
of income and expenses during the reporting period.  Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated 
and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that 
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes may differ significantly 
from these estimates. 
 
Areas requiring a significant degree of judgment that have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements are as follows: 
 
 Going Concern 

 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern involves critical judgement 
based on historical experience and expectations of the Company’s ability to generate adequate 
financing.  Significant judgements are used in the Company’s assessment of its ability to continue as 
a going concern. 

 
 Functional Currency 

 
The functional currency of Canadian entities is CAD, the functional currency of the BVI entities is US 
dollars (USD), and the functional currency of Fijian entity is Fijian dollars (FJD) - the currencies of 
the primary economic environment in which the entities operate. Determination of functional currency 
may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Corporation 
reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which 
determined the primary economic environment. 
 

 Share-Based Compensation 
 

In determining the fair value of share-based compensation, the Company uses the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective 
assumptions such as the expected life of the options, estimates of interest rates and share price 
volatility that can materially affect the fair value estimate. 
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6. Deposits 

 
   
 May 31,  

2025 
August 31, 

2024 
   
Deposits $       59,388 $       60,896 

 
As at May 31, 2025, the Company held a term deposit of the amount in $99,620 FJD (August 31, 2024 - 
$99,620 FJD) for an environmental bond with the Mineral Resource Department (“MRD”) of Fiji for the Vatu 
Aurum Project. An amount is required to either be held as a deposit or paid directly to the MRD for the 
environmental bond in accordance with the budgeted exploration expenses.   
 

7. Exploration and Evaluation Asset 
 

   
 May 31,  

2025 
August 31,  

2024 
   
Vatu Aurum Project, Fiji $          1,304 $          1,304 
   
 $          1,304 $          1,304 

 
Kalo Exploration Pte Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, owns 100% of the Vatu Aurum 
Project (“Vatu Aurum”). Vatu Aurum consists of Special Prospecting Licences (SPL) 1464 and 1511, granted 
by the MRD, and is located on Vanua Levu (North Island), Republic of Fiji. 

  
 SPL 1464 and 1511 have minimum targeted expenditures as follows: 

 
  
For the twelve months period ending Minimum Targeted Annual Expenditures  

FJD $ 
  
  
SPL 1464  
July 3, 2024 400,000 
July 3, 2025 600,000 
July 3, 2026 800,000 
July 3, 2027 1,800,000 
July 3, 2028 1,800,000 
Total SPL 1464 5,400,000 
  
SPL 1511  
March 26, 2026* 120,000 
March 26, 2027* 170,000 
March 26, 2028* 300,000 
Total SPL 1511 590,000 
  

*SPL 1511 was renewed on March 26, 2025 for a 3 year period. 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company recorded an impairment of $513,191 on the AxelGold 
Project in Canada, as the Company has not budgeted further expenditures on exploration of the property. 
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8. Equipment 
 

         
  Office  Vehicles  Field 

Equipment 
 Total 

         
As at August 31 2023 $ 26,305 $ 68,910 $ 135,584 $ 230,799 

         
Disposal  -  -  (14,322)  (14,322) 

         
As at May 31, 2024 $ 26,305 $ 68,910 $ 121,262 $ 216,477 

         
As at August 31, 2024 $ 26,305 $ 65,854 $ 135,584 $ 227,743 

         
Additions  3,113  -  -  3,113 
Disposal  -  -  (5,292)  (5,292) 

         
   As at May 31, 2025  29,418  65,854  130,292  225,564 
         
Accumulated depreciation         
         

As at August 31, 2023 $ (16,670) $ (49,077) $ (61,553) $ (127,300) 
Depreciation  (1,155)  (4,415)  (11,029)  (16,599) 
Disposal  -  -  13,884  13,884 

         
As at May 31, 2024 $ (17,825) $ (53,492) $ (58,698)  (130,015) 

         
As at August 31, 2024 $ (20,266) $ (55,060) $ (84,135) $ (159,461) 

Depreciation  (3,157)  (6,689)  (17,214)  (27,060) 
Disposal  -  -  4,834  4,834 

         
As at May 31, 2025 $ (23,423) $ (61,749) $ (96,515)  (181,687) 

         
 
 

         
Net book value         

As at August 31, 2024 $ 6,039 $ 10,794 $ 51,449 $ 68,282 
As at May 31, 2025 $ 5,995 $ 4,105 $ 33,777 $ 43,877 

 
During the nine months ended May 31, 2025, the Company sold equipment for gross proceeds of $5,140 
and recorded a gain in disposal of equipment of $5,140. 
 
During the nine months ended May 31, 2024, the Company sold equipment for gross proceeds of $90,404 
and a recorded a gain in disposal of equipment of $89,966. 

 
9. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 

 
    
  May 31, 2025 Aug 31, 2024 
    
Accounts payable  $     624,408 $     782,436 
Accrued liabilities   56,939 96,430 
    
  $     681,347 $     878,866 

 
As at May 31, 2025, included in accounts payable are amounts totalling $20,313 (August 31, 2024 - $635) 

due to related parties (Note 14). 
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10. Share Capital 
 

(a) Authorized Share Capital 
 
The Company is authorized to issue unlimited of common shares without par value.  
 
 

(b) Issued Share Capital 
 
During the nine months ended May 31, 2025, the Company issued common shares as follows: 
 

 On May 12, 2025, the Company issued 81,335,000 units for gross proceeds of $4,066,750 
in a first tranche of a non-brokered private placement.  Each unit consists of one common 
share and one share purchase warrant, exercisable at $0.08 per warrant for 24 months from 
the date of issuance.  In connection with the issuance, the Company recorded share 
issuance costs of $125,023 in cash finders’ fees.  The Company further issued 2,780,450 
share purchase warrants, exercisable at $0.08 per warrant for 24 months from the date of 
issuance, to unrelated third parties and recorded $98,065 as a share issuance cost.  $55,000 
of the proceeds were received subsequent to May 31, 2025. 
 

 On November 14, 2024, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares for the vesting of 
RSUs to an officer of the Company. 
 

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company issued common shares as follows: 
 

 Between July 22 and August 14, 2024, the Company issued 50,688,757 common shares 
for gross proceeds of $1,520,663 in a non-brokered private placement.  In addition, the 
Company issued 7,966,666 common shares to certain officers and directors of the company 
for the settlement of outstanding accounts payable balance of $239,000. The Company 
further issued 903,883 common shares to an unrelated third party for settlement of 
outstanding accounts payable balance of $27,116.  In connection with the private placement 
that closed between July 22 and August 14, 2024, the Company incurred $71,733 of share 
issuance costs. 
 

 On March 19, 2024, the Company issued 10,440,000 common shares for the settlement of 
outstanding accounts payable balance to certain officers and directors of the Company.  
The Company recorded $208,800 in equity and a $52,200 gain on settlement of debt. 
 

 On January 24, 2024, 2,000,000 Restricted Share Units (“RSU’s”) vested and were 
converted to common shares.  The Company recorded a $110,000 charge to equity. 

 
(c) Stock Options 

 
The Company has a stock option plan whereby the Company is authorized to grant options to 
executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of 
the issued and outstanding common shares.  
 
The following are the changes in stock options during the nine months ended May31, 2025 and the 
year ended August 31, 2024: 
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10. Share Capital (Continued) 
 

(c) Stock Options (Continued) 
 

    

 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 

 Number of 
shares issued 
or issuable on 

exercise 
    
Balance – May 31, 2024 August 31, 2024 $0.14  11,070,000 
    
Stock options granted $0.05  500,000 
    
Balance – May 31, 2025  $0.14  11,570,000 

 
 

On December 16, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 stock options expiring December 16, 2029 
with an exercise price of $0.05.  The fair value of the options at the date of the grant was estimated 
using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, assuming a risk-free interest rate of 3.12% per annum, 
an expected life of option of 5 years, an expected volatility of 128.83% and no expected dividends.  
Expected volatility is determined using the average volatility of comparative companies over the 
expected life of the option.  The fair value of the options of $16,900 has been recorded as share 
based payment expense.  Half of the stock options vest immediately upon grant and the remaining 
half of the stock options vest one year from the date of grant.  During the nine months ended May 
31, 2025, the Company recorded share-based payments related to the vesting of the stock options 
of $12,292. 
 

  
Options Outstanding 

 
Options Exercisable 

 
 
 
 
Exercise Price 

 
Number of 

Shares 
Issuable on 

Exercise 

 
Weighted 

Average 
Remaining 

Life (Years) 

 
Weighted 

Average 
Exercise 

Price 

 
Number of 

Shares 
Issuable on 

Exercise 

 
Weighted 

Average 
Exercise 

Price 
      
$0.34 120,000 5.76 $0.34 120,000 $0.34 
$0.26 900,000 1.15 $0.26 900,000 $0.26 
$0.20 3,770,000 5.74 $0.20 3,770,000 $0.20 
$0.10 4,950,000 2.79 $0.10 4,950,000 $0.10 
$0.05 1,830,000 2.37 $0.05 1,830,000 $0.05 
      
 11,570,000 3.68 $0.14 11,570,000 $0.14 
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10. Share Capital (Continued) 
 

(d) Warrants 
 
Details regarding warrants issued and outstanding are summarized as follows: 
 

   
 Weighted  

Average exercise  
price 

Number of shares 
issued or issuable on 

exercise 
   
Balance - August 31, 2023  $0.10 2,144,936 
   
Warrants expired $0.25 (492,936) 
   
Balance – May 31, 2024 and August 31, 2024 $0.05 1,625,000 
   
Warrants expired $0.05 (1,625,000) 
Warrants issued $0.08 84,115,450 
   
Balance - May 31, 2025 $0.08 84,115,450 

 
The expiry of the warrants are as follows: 
 

    

Grant Date Expiry Date 
Number of 

warrants issued 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
    

May 12, 2025 May 13, 2027 84,115,450 $0.08 
    
  84,115,450 $0.08 

 
On May 12, 2025, the Company issued 2,780,450 (see Note 10(b)) expiring two years from the 
issuance have been valued using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, assuming a risk-free 
interest rate of 2.64% per annum, an expected life of warrants of 2 years, an expected volatility of 
127.32% and no expected dividends.  The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $98,065. 
 

(f) Restricted Share Units 
 
On October 14, 2022, the Company issued 3,000,000 Restricted Share Units (“RSU”) to the CEO of 
the Company expiring December 31, 2025.  2,000,000 RSUs vested in 12 months from the date of 
grant, 500,000 RSUs vest in 18 months from the date of grant, and the remaining 500,000 RSUs 
vest 12 months from the date of grant.  The 3,000,000 RSUs are valued at the date of grant at 
$165,000, of which, $1,657 has been recorded as a share-based payment during the nine months 
ended May 31, 2025 (2024 - $29,152).  On October 22, 2023, 2,000,000 RSUs vested and common 
shares were issued on January 24, 2024.  On October 14, 2024, the remaining 1,000,000 RSUs 
vested and on November 14, 2024, 1,000,000 common shares were issued. 

 
(g) Deferred Share Units 

 
On January 11, 2023, the Company issued 5,000,000 Deferred Share Units (“DSU”).  The DSUs vest 
12 months from the date of grant.  The 5,000,000 are valued at the date of grant at $675,000, of 
which $nil has been recorded as a share-based payment during the nine months ended May 31, 
2025 (2024 - $255,205).   
 
On March 18, 2024, the Company issued 5,000,000 DSUs.  The DSUs vest 12 months from the date 
of grant.  The 5,000,000 are valued at the date of grant at $100,000, of which $54,521 has been 
recorded as a share-based payment during the nine months ended May 31, 2025 (2024 - $20,274 
l).   
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10. Share Capital (Continued) 
 

(g) Deferred Share Units 
 
On December 16, 2024, the Company issued 6,621,096 DSUs.  The DSUs vest 12 months from the 
date of grant.  The 6,621,096 are valued at the date of grant at $264,843, of which $120,448 has 
been recorded as a share-based payment during the nine months ended May 31, 2025 (2024 - $nil).   

 
11. Exploration and Evaluation Expenses 
 

Exploration and evaluation expenses for the nine months ended May 31, 2025 are as follows: 
 

        
   AxelGold 

Project, 
Canada 

 Vatu Aurum 
Project, 

Fiji 

 Total 

        
Assay  $  $ 10,307 $ 10,307 
Camp   -  112,550  112,550 
Drilling   -  48,315  48,315 
Geology   -  250,599  250,599 
Geophysics   -  8,232  8,232 
Operating   -  365,895  365,895 
Overhead   -  259,061  259,061 
        

  $ - $ 1,054,959 $ 1,054,959 

 
Exploration and evaluation expenses for the nine months ended May 31, 2024 are as follows: 

 
        
 

  

AxelGold 
Project, 
Canada 

 Vatu Aurum 
Project, 

Fiji 

 

Total 
        
Assay  $ - $ 60 $ 60 
Camp   -  63  63 
Drilling   -  -  - 
Geology   7,841  7,281  15,122 
Geophysics   -  26,223  26,223 
Operating   -  46,557  46,557 
Overhead   -  261,886  261,886 
        

  $ 7,841  342,070  349,911 

 
Recorded within Exploration Overhead costs are $120,000 (2024 - $108,000) paid to a director of the Company. 
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12. Financial Instruments 
 
Financial Assets and Liabilities 
 
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost is determined in accordance with 
generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis or using prices from observable 
current market transactions.  The Company considers that the carrying amount of all its financial assets and 
financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost in the financial statements approximates their fair value due 
to the demand nature or short term maturity of these instruments. 
 
Financial Instrument Risk Exposure 
 
The Company’s financial instruments expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, 
currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.  These risks arise from the normal course 
of operations and all transactions are undertaken to support those operations.  Risk management is carried 
out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors.  Management identifies and 
evaluates the financial risks in co-operation with the Company’s operating units. The Company’s overall risk 
management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance, 
in the context of its general capital management objectives. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to 
meet its contractual obligations.  The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial  
 
assets including cash and receivables.  The Company limits exposure to credit risk on liquid financial assets 
through maintaining its cash with high-credit quality financial institutions. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial 
liabilities.  The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and 
determines the funds required to support its normal operating requirements. 
 
The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through the 
capital management process. 
 
As at May 31, 2025, the Company has a cash balance of $3,079,588 (August 31, 2024 - $1,192,169) to 
settle current liabilities of $681,347 (August 31, 2024 - $524.838).  All of the Company’s accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or due on demand and are subject to normal 
trade terms. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.  
 
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk of cash balances. The Company periodically monitors cash 
balances and is of the opinion that it has no significant exposure at May 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 to 
interest rate risk through its other financial instruments.  
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12. Financial Instruments (Continued) 
 

Currency Risk 
 
Currency risk is the risk that the Company will be subject to foreign currency fluctuations in satisfying 
obligations related to its foreign activities.  The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations 
related to cash, deposits and other current assets, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are 
denominated in Fijian Dollars.  The Company has not used derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to 
foreign currency risk nor has it entered into foreign exchange contracts to hedge against gains or losses 
from foreign exchange fluctuations. Net assets exposed to foreign currency risk in FJD is $418,302 
($254,477 CAD). A 5% change in the CAD-FJD foreign exchange rate would affect comprehensive loss by 
approximately $12,724 (2024 - $7,045). 

 
13. Related Party Transactions 

 
The Company’s related parties include key management personnel and companies related by way of 
directors or shareholders in common.  
 
(a) Key Management Personnel Compensation 

 
During the three and Nine months ended May 31, 2025 and May 31, 2024, the Company paid and/or 
accrued the following fees to key management personnel: 
 

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended 

  
May 31, 

2025 
 May 31, 

2024 
 May 31, 

2025 
 May 31, 

2024 
         
Consulting Fees         
         
Management $ 157,125 $ 173,625 $ 465,375 $ 520,875 
         
Share based 
compensation 

        

         
Management $ 14,454 $ 17,769 $ 107,348 $ 212,804 
Director  5,318  4,055  44,182  55,096 
         
 $ 19,771 $ 21,824 $ 151,530 $ 267,900 

 
(b) Due to/from Related Party 

 
As at May 31, 2025, the Company has accounts payable of $22,313 (August 31, 2024 – $635) due 
to management and directors of the Company. 

 
14. Segmented Information 

 
The breakdown of assets and liabilities by geographic area as at May 31, 2025 is as follows 
 

         
  Canada  Fiji  BVI  Consolidated 
         
Assets $ 3,130,788 $ 286,380 $ 202 $ 3,417,370 
Liabilities  710,562  2,108  13,669  726,339 
Operating expenses  1,834,538  537,935  -  2,372,473 
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14.  Segmented Information (Continued) 
 
The breakdown of assets and liabilities by geographic area as at August 31, 2024 is as follows 
 

         
  Canada  Fiji  BVI  Consolidated 
         
Assets $ 1,267,909 $ 182,066 $ 198 $ 1,450,173 
Liabilities  497,675  13,877  13,286  524,838 

 
The breakdown of operating expenses by geographical area for the nine months ended May 31, 2025 and 
2024 are as follows: 
 

  May 31,  May 31, 
  2025  2024 
     
Operating expenses for the period:     

Canada $ 1,834,538 $ 1,072,312 
Fiji  537,935  139,754 
BVI  -  - 

Consolidated $ 2,372,473 $ 1,212,066 

 
 

15. Subsequent Event 
 
(a) On July 3, 2025, the Company issued 26,271,920 units for gross proceeds of $1,313,596 in the 

second and final tranche of a non-brokered private placement.  Each unit consists of one common 
share and one share purchase warrant, exercisable at $0.08 per warrant for 24 months from the date 
of issuance.  In connection with the issuance, the Company recorded share issuance costs of 
$25,400 in cash finders’ fees.  The Company further issued 1,100,334 share purchase warrants, 
exercisable at $0.08 per warrant for one year from the date of issuance, to unrelated third parties.   
 

(b) On July 25, 2025, the Company issued 10,000,000 units for gross proceeds of $500,000 in the non-
brokered private placement.   Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase 
warrant, exercisable at $0.08 per warrant for 24 months from the date of issuance.  There were no 
finders' fees in connection with the private placement. 


